

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|----------------------|
| -----X | : | |
| | : | |
| IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM | : | |
| LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION | : | No. 14-cv-6046 (JGK) |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| -----X | : | |

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
Matthew A. Schwartz
Andrew J. Finn
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

*Counsel for Penn West Petroleum Ltd.
and David E. Roberts*

Helen Gredd
LANGLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110

Counsel for Jeffery Curran

Richard F. Albert
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND
IASON & ANELLO PC
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Counsel for Todd H. Takeyasu

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. Defendants | 4 |
| B. Accounting Rules for Capital Expenses, Operating Expenses and Royalties | 5 |
| C. Funds Flow and Netback | 6 |
| D. KPMG’s Clean Audits of Penn West’s Financial Statements and Internal Controls | 7 |
| E. Penn West’s 2013 Strategic Review | 7 |
| F. Penn West’s 2014 Voluntary Accounting Practices Review and Restatement | 9 |
| G. The Alleged Misstatements..... | 13 |
| H. The Alleged Corrective Disclosures | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD PARTICULARIZED FACTS GIVING RISE TO A “STRONG INFERENCE” THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED WITH SCIENTER | 16 |
| A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead that Defendants Possessed Any Cognizable Motive To Commit Fraud | 17 |
| B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead that Defendants Made the Challenged Misstatements Knowingly or With Conscious Recklessness..... | 18 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Speculation About Penn West’s “Senior Finance and Accounting Personnel” Referenced in the Company’s July and September 2014 Voluntary Disclosures..... | 19 |
| 2. Timing of Penn West’s Restatement..... | 21 |
| 3. The “Nature of the Accounting Violations” | 23 |
| 4. Penn West’s and Investors’ Focus on Operating Expenses | 24 |
| 5. The Magnitude of Penn West’s Restatement | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 6. Defendants’ Purported Desire To Use the Accounting Errors To Hide Penn West’s Purported Financial and Operating Difficulties | 28 |
| C. Taken Together, the More Compelling Inference Is that Defendants Did Not Engage in Fraud..... | 29 |
| II. UNDER SETTLED SECOND CIRCUIT LAW, PLAINTIFFS CANNOT CHALLENGE DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS EXPRESSING THEIR “BELIEFS” ABOUT PENN WEST’S ABILITY TO CONTROL FUTURE COSTS | 33 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PLEAD LOSS CAUSATION BASED ON PENN WEST’S NOVEMBER 6, 2013 ANNOUNCEMENT | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 4, 16 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 24-25, 30 |
| <i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Cincinnati, New Orleans & Texas Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 563 (Ct. Cl. 1970) | 23 |
| <i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4832321 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Grp. Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Omaha, Neb. Civilian Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>Doré Energy Corp. v. Prospective Inv. & Trading Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4068802 (W.D. La. Oct. 14, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>ECA, Loc. 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 2, 17 |
| <i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) | 4 |
| <i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>In re DRDGOLD Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) | 35 |
| <i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re OSG Sec. Litig.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>In re SAIC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5462289 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 32-33 |
| <i>In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Janus Cap. Grp. Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. NYFIX, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Conn. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) | 2, 18, 31 |
| <i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 796 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1986) | 28 |
| <i>Plumbers and Pipefitters Loc. Union No. 719 Pension Trust Fund v. Conseco Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1198712 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 34-35 |
| <i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) | 33-34 |
| <i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 21, 32 |
| <i>Teamsters Loc. 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 18, 25 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 3, 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)..... | 1, 16 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 | |
| Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j | 34 |
| Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... | 32 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 9(b) | 1, 16 |
